1 21737-0252, Rev. A
7-27-2000
   DTR-xxx-LC & DTR-xxx-LS
      3.3 Volt  2x5 LC connector OC-3 & OC-12 LED Transceivers
Features
þ Designed for ATM/SONET/SDH  OC-3
(156 Mb/s) & OC-12 (622 Mb/s)
þ Multi-sourced 10-pin (2x5) SFF (Small

Receiver Performance Characteristics (over Operating Case Temperature)
OC-3/STM-1 LC/LS LED Transceiver: DTR-156-LC/LS
Ordering Information for OC-3/STM-1 applications
MODULE NAME SIGNAL
DETECT
Package
0 C to 70 C Operating -40 C to 85 C Operating
DTR-156-LC DTR-156-LC-A LV-TTL Plastic
LC
DTR-156-LC-E DTR-156-LC-A-E LV-PECL Plastic
DTR-156-LC-M DTR-156-LC-A-M LV-TTL Metal
DTR-156-LC-ME DTR-156-LC-A-ME LV-PECL Metal
DTR-156-LS DTR-156-LS-A LV-TTL Plastic
LS
DTR-156-LS-E DTR-156-LS-A-E LV-PECL Plastic
DTR-156-LS-M DTR-156-LS-A-M LV-TTL Metal
DTR-156-LS-ME DTR-156-LS-A-ME LV-PECL Metal
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B DC 156 266 Mb/s
Optical Output Power 1 P
o - 19.0 - 16.0 - 14.0 dBm
Center Wavelength l
c 1270 - 1380 nm
Spectral Width (FWHM) Dl
FWHM - - 200 nm
Optical Rise and Fall Time (10% to 90%) t
r,
t
f - 2.0 3.0 ns
Extinction Ratio P
hi
/
P
lo 10 - - dB
Transmitter OFF Power (continuous logic LOW input) P
OFF - - - 45.0 dBm
Random Jitter (peak-to-peak) RJ - - 0.52 ns
Duty Cycle Distortion (peak-to-peak) DCD - - 0.6 ns
1 Measured average power coupled into 62.5/125 mm, 0.275 NA graded-index multimode fiber.
  The minimum power specified is at Beginning-of-Life (BOL).
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B 50 156 266 Mb/s
Receiver Sensitivity (2.5 x 10-10 BER) 1 P
min - 30.0 - 33.0 - dBm
Maximum Input Optical Power (2.5 x 10-10 BER) 1 P
max - 14.0 - 12.0 - dBm
Signal Detect
Thresholds
Increasing Light Input P
sd+ - -  - 30.0
dBm
Decreasing Light Input P
sd- - 45.0 -  -
Signal Detect Hysteresis - 1.0 - dB
Signal Detect
Timing Delay
Increasing Light Input t
sd+ - - 100
ms
Decreasing Light Input t
sd- - - 350
Wavelength of Operation l 1100 - 1600 nm
1 Specified in Average Optical Input Power and measured at 156 Mb/s and 1300 nm wavelength with 223-1 PRBS.
3 21737-0252, Rev. A
7-27-2000
Transmitter Performance Characteristics (over Operating Case Temperature)
Receiver Performance Characteristics (over Operating Case Temperature)
OC-12/STM-4 LC/LS LED Transceiver: DTR-622-LC/LS
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B DC 622 700 Mb/s
Optical Output Power 1 P
o - 20.0 - 18.0 - 14.0 dBm

Package with
EMI Shield (LS)
Ordering Information
1
10
Module Family EMI Shield SONET / SDH / Bit rate
DTR-156-LC NO OC-3 / STM-1 / 156 Mbps
DTR-622-LC NO OC-12 / STM-4 / 622 Mbps
DTR-156-LS YES OC-3 / STM-1 / 156 Mbps
DTR-622-LS YES OC-12 / STM-4 / 622 Mbps
See Ordering Information for each particular module
(Operating Temperature Range, Plastic or Metal
Package, LVTTL or LVPECL SIGNAL DETECT
from Tables on page 2 and 3.